



DIGARC Accessibility Conformance Report

WCAG and Revised Section 508 Editions

VPAT® Version 2.3 – March 2020

Name of Product/Version: DIGARC Curriculog 1.33

Product Description: Web-based curriculum management software.

Date: March 31, 2020

Contact Information

Phone: 866-328-9012

Email: support@digarc.com

Evaluation Methods Used:

- Testing based on detailed product knowledge including code, user interface and content inspection
- Accessibility testing using third-party tools and technologies including SiteImprove, Compliance Sheriff, WebAccessibility.com, Wave Chrome and Firefox Extensions, ChromeVox, Chrome Web Developer Tools and Chrome Accessibility Developer Tools
- Vendor proprietary test methods were also used in this evaluation

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included in Report
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0• Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (Yes)
<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG 2.x Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#)

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes: This assessment applies to web-only, browser-based software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)	Supports	Non-text content that is presented to the user has a text alternative that serves the equivalent purpose.
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	No audio or video used in this product.
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	Pre-recorded content not used in this product.
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)	Not Applicable	Pre-recorded content not used in this product.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)	Partially Supports	Headings and caption text are used, tables read top-down and left-right, related information (such as navigation links or body text) are grouped in blocks. Tools around our form attributes could be improved for AT.
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)	Supports	Sequence of related elements can be programmatically determined.
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)	Supports	All elements are identified by text.
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)	Supports	Information conveyed by color differences is also available in text. Some text is managed by the user and responsible for maintaining compliance.
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)	Not Applicable	Embedded audio content is not used in this product.
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)	Supports	All functionality of content is operable in non-time-dependent manner. HTML form controls and links are used. Redundant keyboard and mouse events are used.
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)	Supports	All functionality of content is operable in non-time-dependent manner through a keyboard interface.
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A)	Not Applicable	Character Key Shortcuts are not used in this product.

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)	Not Applicable	Time based interactions not used in this product.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)	Not Applicable	Flashing and blinking content is not used in this product.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)	Not Applicable	Flashing and blinking content is not used in this product.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)	Does Not Support	Bypass blocks not supported.
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Partially Supports	Web pages use title elements. Some title elements are not unique.
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Supports	Navigation sequence does not affect meaning or operation. Logical tab order is maintained.
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Partially Supports	Some administrative and reporting tools do not clearly determine the purpose/context of links.
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Pointer gestures are not used in this product.
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Pointer Cancellation is not used in this product.
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	For most user interface components with text, the name contains the text that is presented visually.
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Motion actuation is not used in this product.
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Supports	The language of the page can be programmatically determined.
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Supports	Change of focus does not initiate a change of context or content.
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Supports	Submit buttons and links used to perform actions.
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)	Supports	Username, password and search errors, as well as other application specific errors, result in text feedback to user.
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)	Partially Supports	Text instructions and labels provided to user. Some modal input fields are missing unique names.
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)	Partially Supports	HTML conforms to specifications. Some elements ids are not unique.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)	Partially Supports	HTML conforms to specifications. Text labels on HTML form buttons and scripted controls. The accessibility of some form elements could be improved.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes: This assessment applies to web-only, browser-based software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No video used in this product.
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No video used in this product.
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Content can be viewed in any orientation preferred by the user.
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Inputs include a label or instructions.
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Most of the text content has sufficient contrast.
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Application supported in common web browsers that support zoom.
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Images of text are not used to convey information.
1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	Reflow not supported.
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Most active user interface components have contrast. Some toolbar components do not have enough contrast.
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Modifying text spacing does not alter or result in loss of functionality.
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Minimal content may be obscured by tooltips that are non-dismissible.
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Supported via search functionality. Some elements cannot be found via search.
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)	Supports	Descriptive headings and labels are used to convey topic or purpose.
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)	Partially Supports	Default focus indicator used in supported web browsers. Some buttons do not show focus.
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)	Supports	While the system templates and persistent elements meet the criteria, the institutional users author some content. They must assume responsibility for authoring content in a way that meets the criteria.
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)	Supports	Repeated content components are presented in the same relative order each time they appear.
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Supports	The product uses a consistent UI control framework and labeling standard.
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)	Supports	Suggestions are made for erroneous username and password conditions as

		well as other functions specific to the application.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Legal, Financial, and Test Data are not collected or used in this product.
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	Status messages may not be detectable by a screen reader.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: This assessment applies to web-only, browser-based software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Pre-recorded content is not used in this product.
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Pre-recorded content is not used in this product.
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Pre-recorded content is not used in this product.
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Audio content is not used in this product.
1.3.6 Identify Purpose (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Supports	All components and icons can be programmatically determined.
1.4.6 Contrast Enhanced (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	Contrast ratios not supported.
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Audio is not used in this product.
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	Foreground and Background cannot be selected by the user. When zoomed to 150% or more, requires the page to scroll horizontally.
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) Control (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No images of text are used in this product.
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	Not all elements are keyboard navigable.
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No application features are contingent upon timing.
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No interruptions apply to the application.
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	User entered data is not saved when re-authenticating.
2.2.6 Timeouts (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	Users are not warned of upcoming timeout.
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No flashing elements in application.
2.3.3 Animation from Interactions (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	No ability to disable animations.
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	Breadcrumbs and location not supported.
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	The purpose of each link cannot always be determined from link text alone.

<u>2.4.10 Section Headings</u> (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	Section headings not compliant.
<u>2.5.5 Target Size</u> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	Some target sizes fall below minimum specs.
<u>2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</u> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Supports	Web content does not restrict use of input modalities available on a platform except where the restriction is essential, required to ensure the security of the content, or required to respect user settings.
<u>3.1.3 Unusual Words</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	A glossary of terms is provided in the supported documentation.
<u>3.1.4 Abbreviations</u> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Abbreviations are not used in this product.
<u>3.1.5 Reading Level</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Content is generated by the institution.
<u>3.1.6 Pronunciation</u> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No terminology in the application requires alternate pronunciation.
<u>3.2.5 Change on Request</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	All context changes are initiated by user action.
<u>3.3.5 Help</u> (Level AAA)	Supports	Context-specific help is available.
<u>3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</u> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	All submissions can be reverted except for comment submissions.

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes: This assessment applies to web-only, browser-based software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	Application supports screen readers and keyboard navigation.
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	Application supports screen readers, keyboard navigation, magnification and resizing of content.
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	Some pages contain elements with insufficient contrast.
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	Application does not rely on audio.
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	Application does not rely on audio.
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	Application does not require use of speech.
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	Application supports keyboard and mouse navigation.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Not Applicable	Web-based software application.
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	Supported through WCAG 2.1 A and AA conformance listed in Tables 1 and 2.

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: This section is not applicable to this software product.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes: This assessment applies to web-only, browser-based software.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG section

<u>502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology</u>	Not Applicable	Per VPAT instructions, not applicable to web-only, browser-based applications.
<u>503 Applications</u>	Not Applicable	Per VPAT instructions, not applicable to web-only, browser-based applications.
<u>504 Authoring Tools</u>	Not Applicable	Application is not a content authoring tool and does not have PDF export capability.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes: This assessment applies to web-only, browser-based software and supporting services including electronic help desk and training materials.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
<u>602 Support Documentation</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	We provide ability to navigate using the keyboard. We support the use of a screen reader.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See <u>WCAG 2.x</u> section	See information in WCAG 2.1 section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	All documentation is provided electronically.
<u>603 Support Services</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	See WCAG 2.1 section	See information in WCAG 2.1 section
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	We provide ability to contact support.

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

This assessment applies to web-only, browser-based software.